

No. 08-1448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,
GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC.; INDEPENDENT FILM AND TELEVI-
SION ALLIANCE; LUCASFILM LTD.; NATIONAL ASSO-
CIATION OF THEATRE OWNERS, INC.; DIRECTORS
GUILD OF AMERICA, INC.; PRODUCERS GUILD OF
AMERICA; SCREEN ACTORS GUILD; WRITERS GUILD
OF AMERICA, WEST, INC.; AND AMERICAN FEDERA-
TION OF TELEVISION AND RADIO ARTISTS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
DAVID E. KENDALL
THOMAS G. HENTOFF
SARAH F. TEICH
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Statement.....	5
A. Early efforts at censorship	6
B. The Production Code and continued efforts at censorship	7
C. The rating system.....	9
Summary of argument	12
Argument.....	14
California’s prohibition on the sale of violent video games to minors is unconstitutional.....	14
A. Depictions of violence are not categorically excluded from First Amendment protection.....	14
B. California’s statute does not survive strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling governmental interest.....	21
C. If California’s statute were upheld, it would have a chilling effect on the motion picture industry	26
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Amusement Machines Association v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	16, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	19
<i>Engdahl v. City of Kenosha</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1133 (E.D. Wis. 1970)	12
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16, 19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	15, 18, 22
<i>Interactive Digital Software Association v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	27
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	20
<i>MPAA v. Specter</i> , 315 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1970).....	12
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Commission of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915)	7
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	21, 25
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	21
<i>Superior Films, Inc. v. Department of Education</i> , 346 U.S. 587 (1954).....	8
<i>Swope v. Lubbers</i> , 560 F. Supp. 1328 (W.D. Mich. 1983)	12
<i>Times Film Corp. v. Chicago</i> , 365 U.S. 43 (1961)	28
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	15, 20
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	22
Constitution, statute, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)(A) (2010)	20, 27
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	5

III

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Gerald R. Butters, <i>Banned in Kansas: Motion Picture Censorship, 1915-1966</i> (2007).....	8, 16, 17
Classification and Rating Administration, <i>Classification and Rating Rules</i> (last visited Sept. 17, 2010) <tinyurl.com/cararules>	10
Classification and Rating Administration, <i>The Movie Rating System: Its History, How It Works and Its Enduring Value</i> (last visited Sept. 17, 2010) <tinyurl.com/ratingsystem>	<i>passim</i>
Comment, <i>Censorship of Motion Pictures</i> , 49 Yale L.J. 87 (1939)	6, 7
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children: A Workshop on Industry Self-Regulation</i> (Oct. 29, 2003) <tinyurl.com/ftcworkshop>	11
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Undercover Shop Finds Decrease in Sales of M-Rated Video Games to Children</i> (Mar. 30, 2006) <tinyurl.com/ftcpresrelease>	11
H.J. Forman, <i>Our Movie Made Children</i> (1933).....	8
Jane M. Friedman, <i>The Motion Picture Rating System of 1968: A Constitutional Analysis of Self-Regulation by the Film Industry</i> , 73 Colum. L. Rev. 185 (1973).....	6, 11
Vince Horiuchi, <i>Gaming the Movies</i> , Salt Lake Trib., May 27, 2010	28
John Horn, <i>Getting Game</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 26, 2009, at E1	28
Kyontze Hughes, First Amendment Center, <i>Rating & Labeling Entertainment</i> (May 2006) <tinyurl.com/otherratings>	12
Internet Movie Database, <i>The Hurt Locker</i> (last visited Sept. 17, 2010) <tinyurl.com/imdbhurtlocker>	26

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Internet Movie Database, <i>Lara Croft: Tomb Raider</i> (last visited Sept. 17, 2010) <tinyurl.com/imdbtomraider>	29
Leonard J. Leff & Jerold L. Simmons, <i>The Dame in the Kimono: Hollywood Censorship and the Production Code</i> (2d ed. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Movies in Our Midst: Documents in the Cultural History of Film in America</i> (Gerald Mast ed. 1982)	7
MPAA, <i>The Authority of the Federal Trade Commission to Regulate the Advertising and Marketing of Motion Pictures Depicting Violence</i> (Oct. 24, 2000)	11
MPAA, <i>The Motion Picture & Television Industry Contribution to the U.S. Economy</i> (Apr. 2010) <tinyurl.com/mpaaeconomy>	4
<i>Supreme Court Upholds Validity of Municipal Ordinance Requiring Submission of All Motion Pictures for Censorship Prior to Exhibition,</i> 61 Colum. L. Rev. 921 (1961)	9
<i>Video Games Inspired by Hollywood: Film Spin-Off Is Not a Guarantee for Success for Video Games,</i> Screen Digest, May 2008, at 135	28, 29
